Electronic Articles of Incorporation For



DBSA GOLD COAST, INC

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a Florida not-forprofit corporation, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article I

The name of the corporation is: DBSA GOLD COAST, INC

Article II

The principal place of business address: 1163 SE SIXTH COURT DANIA BEACH, FL. 33304

The mailing address of the corporation is: 1163 SE SIXTH COURT DANIA BEACH, FL. 33304

Article III

The specific purpose for which this corporation is organized is:

ORGANIZED FOR CHARITABLE, EDUCATIONAL, AND SCIENTIFIC PURPOSES UNDER SECTION 501(C)(3)OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OR CORRESPONDING SECTION OF ANY FUTURE FEDERAL TAX CODE.

Article IV

The manner in which directors are elected or appointed is: AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE BYLAWS.

Article V

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

CHARLES ROGERS 1163 SE SIXTH COURT DANIA BEACH, FL. 33004 I certify that I am familiar with and accept the responsibilities of registered agent.

N07000007292 FILED July 25, 2007 Sec. Of State

Registered Agent Signature: CHARLES ROGERS

Article VI

The name and address of the incorporator is:

CHARLES ROGERS 1163 SE SIXTH COURT

DANIA BEACH, FL 33004

Incorporator Signature: CHARLES ROGERS

Article VII

The initial officer(s) and/or director(s) of the corporation is/are:

Title: P,T CHARLES ROGERS 1163 SE SIXTH COURT DANIA BEACH, FL. 33004

Title: EVP JOHN PEARSON 1548 SE 4 COURT DEERFIELD BEACH, FL. 33441

Title: VP,S MICHELLE HAWKINS 1301 NW 12 AV #314 BOCA RATON, FL. 33486

Title: S VICKI LANDWER 7782 HOFFY CIRCLE LAKE WORTH, FL. 33467

Title: VP/E TONY VACAAR 7348 ROCKBRIDGE CIRCLE LAKE WORTH, FL. 33467

Title: VP/P DOZIER VANDEN BISCHE 3200 NE 26 ST, #1501 FORT LAUDERALE, FL. 33308

Article VIII

The effective date for this corporation shall be: 07/24/2007